

03/30/2011

OPAP 03	/30/2011
MAD 2 8 7011 6	U.S. Department of Commer nited States Patent and Trademark Offi
	3621057
Our Ref.: HWB 2007 PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1. Paradise Smoothies, Inc. 5	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies).
2 6 3 7 4 8	Name: Enterprize Express, Inc. Street Address: 6409 Rock Forest Drive, Suite 409 City Bethesda
0	State/Country MD Zip 20817
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? 3 Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Assignment Change of Name Other	2) Name Street Address: City: State/Country: Zip
Execution Date: 28 February 2011	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No(s) (1) 12/258,632 (2) (3) Additional numbers	B. Patent No(s) (1) (2) (3) attached Yes No
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved 1
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: H. Warren Burnam, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40 00 Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P C	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
901 North Glebe Road 11th Floor	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip. 22203	14-1140.
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
of the original document	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
H. Warren Burnam, Jr. Name of Person Signing	March 28, 2011 Date
Reg No 29,366	
Total number of pages including or	iginal cover sheet, attachments, and document [2]
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fax Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US	ed to (571) 273 0140, or mailed to. PTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
	03/29/2011 SMOHAMME 00000097 12258632
	01 FC:8021 40.00 OP
	TO. TO. TO.

PATENT

REEL: 026040 FRAME: 0622

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Paradise Smoothies, Inc.**, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and doing business at 6409 Rock Forest Drive, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20817 has right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application 12/258,632, filed 27 October 2008, and entitled "Apparatus for Mixing, Cooling, and Dispensing A Containerized Beverage" (herein, "the Patent Application")

AND WHEREAS, Enterprise Express, Inc., (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the law of Delaware and doing business at 6409 Rock Forest Drive, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20817, is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application and inventions covered thereby,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10 00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's full right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, all U.S. Patents and U.S. patent applications, and any reissue or reissues of U.S. Patents already granted, or which may be granted on any patents claiming priority of the Patent Application, and together with all claims for recovery for past infringement of all U.S. Patents, with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all letters patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from the Patent Application or any divisional or continuation thereof to ASSIGNEE as owner thereof, and hereby covenants that it has right to convey its interest as herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent herewith, and ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that it shall, without any additional consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the invention. and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of the invention, and the Patent Application and any patents aforesaid in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign jurisdiction, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE. its successors and assigns.

Executed this 28 day of FEBRUARY, 2011

Paradise Smoothies, Inc.

By

Name Nuchael Malan

Title CEO

PATENT REEL: 026040 FRAME: 0626

RECORDED: 03/28/2011